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Q.1. India's first fully industry-produced Polar Satellite Launch Vehicle (PSLV-N1) is scheduled for 

launch in early 2026. This historic mission will be carried out by a consortium of which two 

entities? 

 A) Skyroot Aerospace and ISRO 

 B) Tata Advanced Systems and Lockheed Martin 

 C) Hindustan Aeronautics Limited (HAL) and Larsen & Toubro (L&T) 

 D) Defence Research and Development Organisation (DRDO) and Bellatrix Aerospace 

  Answer : C   .   

✓ India’s first privately built PSLV (Polar Satellite Launch Vehicle) is likely to launch in early 2026, with 

two additional missions planned during the year. 

✓ The manufacturing contract was awarded to a HAL–L&T consortium, responsible for producing at 

least five PSLV launch vehicles for ISRO. 

✓ The first mission, PSLV-N1, will carry the Earth-observation satellite EOS-10, though earlier timelines 

were delayed due to satellite unavailability. 

✓ ISRO originally aimed for a 2025 launch, and one mission could have taken place this year if the payload 

had been ready. 

✓ Polar Satellite Launch Vehicle (PSLV) is the third generation launch vehicle of India.  

✓ The vehicle successfully launched two spacecraft “Chandrayaan-1 in 2008 and Mars Orbiter Spacecraft in 

2013″that later travelled to Moon and Mars respectively 

INDIA'S FIRST IN NEWS 2025 
➢ JSW Energy Limited has commissioned its 1st and India’s largest green hydrogen manufacturing 

plant at Vijayanagar in Karnataka.  

➢ India’s first Central Tissue Bank and a new cashless “We-Office” for the Delhi Dental Council were 

inaugurated at the Maulana Azad Institute of Dental Sciences (MAIDS), Delhi. 

➢ Agnikul Cosmos Launches India’s First Large-Format 3D Printing Facility for Rocket Systems at 

IIT-Madras. 
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➢ India’s first overseas Atal Innovation Centre was inaugurated at the IIT Delhi campus in Abu 

Dhabi, United Arab Emirates.  

➢ An Assam-based foundation has developed India’s first portal for vulture conservation, called The 

Vulture Network.  

➢ The portal was launched on September 2, 2025, by We Foundation India in collaboration with 

Gauhati University’s Department of Zoology.  

➢ BharatPe and Unity Small Finance Bank (Unity Bank) recently launched the Unity Bank BharatPe 

Credit Card—India's first EMI-driven credit card on the RuPay network. 

➢ Kerala has become India’s first 100% digitally literate state. 

➢ Banaras Locomotive Works (BLW) installs India's first detachable solar panels between railway 

tracks, a milestone in Indian Railways. 

➢ Gujarat has become the first Indian state to launch a Tribal Genome Sequencing Project. 

➢ India’s first digital nomad village was launched in Yakten, located in the Pakyong district of Sikkim. 

➢ Fintech firm Slice has pioneered India's first fully UPI-powered bank branch in Bengaluru's 

Koramangala area 

➢ Indore Municipal Corporation (IMC) in Madhya Pradesh launched India’s first digital house 

address project.  

➢ India's first wildlife corridor on the Delhi-Mumbai Expressway features the country's longest animal 

underpass and five overpasses near Ranthambore. 

➢ India’s first AI-powered traffic system comes up on Dwarka Expressway in Delhi. 

➢ The ATMS implementation spans the Dwarka Expressway and also a 28-km section of NH-48. 

➢ Union Minister for Ports, Shipping and Waterways, Sarbananda Sonowal, inaugurated India’s first 

Non-Banking Financial Company-NBFC in the maritime sector, Sagarmala Finance Corporation 

Limited-SMFCL. 

➢ Bajaj Allianz Unveils India's First State-Specific Health Insurance Plans. 

➢ Adani Group has commissioned India's first off-grid 5 megawatt green hydrogen pilot plant in 

Kutch, Gujarat. 

➢ Ola's Krutrim , an AI unicorn has launched Kruti, which it claims is India's first agentic AI assistant 

designed to go far beyond conventional chatbots. 

➢ Tech professional Swathi Nelabhatla has created the Sitha App, which is India's First Women-
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Q.2. Which organizations are collaborating on the UPI-TIPS initiative? 

 A) PayPal and Venmo 

 B) National Payments Corporation of India (NPCI) and European Central Bank (ECB) 

 C) Indian Banks Association (IBA) and RBI 

 D) NPCI and the International Monetary Fund (IMF) 

  Answer : B   .   

✓ UPI to be interlinked with European instant payment system TIPS. 

✓ Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has has announced the interlinking of Unified Payments Interface (UPI) with 

the TARGET Instant Payment Settlement (TIPS) of the Eurosystem. 

✓ The proposed UPI-TIPS interlinkage aims to facilitate cross-border remittances between India and the 

Euro Area and is expected to benefit users of both jurisdictions. 

Exclusive Gig Platform.  

➢ India's first e-waste recycling park is indeed being developed in Delhi, specifically in Holambi Kalan, 

North Delhi. 

➢ Andhra Pradesh govt has signed an MoU with the world's largest AI chip maker, NVIDIA, for the 

establishment of the Artificial Intelligence (AI) University in Amaravati. 

➢ Kashmir researchers Sher-e-Kashmir University of Agricultural Sciences and Technology 

(SKUAST) have successfully developed India's first gene-edited sheep. 

➢ EnKash has launched India's first unified payment gateway specifically designed for small and 

medium businesses (SMBs) and startups. This new platform, called the EnKash Payment Gateway. 

➢ India's first manned deep ocean mission 'Samudrayaan' into a 6,000-metre depth using the manned 

submersible vehicle 'Matsya' is expected to be launched by the end of 2026. 

➢ India's first privately built geostationary orbit (GSO) communication satellite is expected to be ready 

by 2028. Ananth Technologies, an Indian private firm, is developing this satellite. 

➢ Rajasthan is indeed joining Madhya Pradesh in India's first cheetah reintroduction project. 

➢ This corridor will link Palpur Kuno National Park and Gandhi Sagar Sanctuary in Madhya Pradesh 

with Mukundara Hills Tiger Reserve in Rajasthan. 
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✓ Reserve Bank of India and NPCI International Payments Limited (NIPL) have been engaging with 

European Central Bank on the initiative to connect UPI with the TARGET Instant Payment Settlement 

(TIPS), the instant payment system operated by the Eurosystem. 

✓ Reserve Bank of India has been actively pursuing interlinking of Unified Payments Interface (UPI) with 

fast payment systems of other jurisdictions to promote crossborder payments. 

✓ These initiatives are aligned with the G20 Roadmap for enhancing cross-border payments, with a focus on 

cheaper, efficient, more transparent and more accessible remittances. 

✓ Reserve Bank of India and NIPL will continue to collaborate closely with European Central Bank to 

operationalise the UPI-TIPS link, including technical integration, risk management and settlement 

arrangements. 

✓ NIPL and the Central Reserve Bank of Peru (BCRP) had first announced a landmark partnership to 

introduce the real-time payments system in Peru in 2024. 

✓ Peru the first South American country to adopt the Unified Payment Interface (UPI) technology. 

✓ The UPI is currently available in seven countries -- Bhutan, France, Mauritius, Nepal, Singapore, Sri 

Lanka and the UAE. 

Q.3. What is the primary purpose of interlinking India's UPI with Europe's TIPS? 

 A) To facilitate social media payments 

 B) To enable faster, lower-cost cross-border remittances between India and the Euro area 

 C) To process domestic payments within Europe 

 D) To replace the existing UPI system in India 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ India's UPI system is being interlinked with TIPS (TARGET Instant Payment Settlement), the instant 

payment system of the Eurosystem, to enable faster and cheaper cross-border remittances between India 

and the euro area. 

NPCI IN NEWS 2025 
➢ NPCI arm, BENEFIT sign pact for faster remittances between India, Bahrain. 

➢ NIPL Partners with Razorpay to Enable UPI Transactions in Malaysia. 

➢ Unified Payment Interface (UPI) transactions witnessed a marginal month-on-month (MoM) 
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decrease in volume, drooping to 19.63 billion in September 2025, compared to 20.01 billion in 

August, according to the latest data released by the National Payments Corporation of India 

(NPCI). 

➢ In terms of value, UPI transactions in september amounted to Rs 24.90 trillion, slightly increasing 

from Rs 24.85 trillion in August despite a dip in transaction volume. 

➢ NPCI Bharat Billpay integrates Bandhan Bank on Bharat connect. 

➢ NPCI International Payments Ltd (NIPL), the international arm of India's National Payments 

Corporation of India (NPCI), has partnered with Qatar National Bank (QNB) to introduce QR code-

based Unified Payments Interface (UPI) in Qatar. 

➢ Qatar is now the eighth country to adopt India's UPI network, following in the footsteps of Bhutan, 

France, Mauritius, Nepal, Singapore, Sri Lanka, and the UAE. 

➢ The new Unified Payments Interface (UPI) guidelines issued by the National Payments Corporation 

of India (NPCI) in May 2025 became effective on August 1, 2025.  

➢ Balance inquiry limit: You can now check your bank balance a maximum of 50 times per day per 

UPI app. 

➢ The initiative you're referring to is the UPI–UPU Integration, which connects India's Unified 

Payments Interface (UPI) with the Universal Postal Union (UPU)'s Interconnection Platform (IP) to 

make cross-border remittances faster, safer, and more affordable by leveraging the global postal 

network. 

➢ NPCI grants TPAP approval to Viyona Fintech - The Economic TimesViyona Fintech, a 

Hyderabad-based digital payments platform, received approval from the National Payments 

Corporation of India (NPCI) in September 2025 to become a Third-Party Application Provider 

(TPAP). 

➢ According to NPCI data, the Unified Payments Interface (UPI) recorded a record-breaking 20.01 

billion transactions in August 2025, marking the first time it crossed the 20 billion monthly 

transaction milestone. 

➢ Key Details: 

➢ Transaction Volume: 20.01 billion transactions in August 2025.  

➢ Total Value: ₹24.85 lakh crore.  

➢ Year-on-Year Growth: 34% increase in volume and 21% increase in value compared to August 
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Q.4. Which state has recently received the Geographical Indication (GI) tag for its traditional 

handcrafted blade, the 'dao'? 

 A) Himachal Pradesh 

 B) Arunachal Pradesh 

 C) Sikkim 

 D) Uttarakhand  

  Answer : B   .   

✓ Arunachal Dao Gets Geographical Indication Status. 

✓ The traditional Arunachal Pradesh dao, a hand-forged blade integral to several tribal communities, has 

received the Geographical Indication (GI) tag.  

✓ The recognition highlights the cultural depth, craftsmanship, and economic potential embedded within the 

state’s longstanding blacksmithing heritage. 

2024.  

➢ Daily Average: The platform averaged 645 million transactions per day in August 2025.  

➢ Previous Month: The previous record high was 19.47 billion transactions in July 2025.  

➢ PayPal to launch cross-border platform with link to India's UPI payments system 

➢ NPCI has announced that peer-to-peer ‘collect requests’ on UPI will be discontinued starting 

October 1, 2025 

➢ NPCI and IDRBT Sign MoU to Jointly Develop Training Programmes Enabling Payment Security 

and Cyber Resilience 

➢ NPCI will start delinking UPI IDs linked to the mobile number revocation list (MNRL) and the 

digital intelligence platform (DIP) from April 1, 2025. 

➢ NPCI has extended the deadline for implementing transaction volume cap on Unified Payments 

Interface (UPI) apps by two years till December 31, 2026.  

➢ National Payments Corporation of India (NPCI)  

➢ Founded : 2008 

➢ Headquarters : Mumbai, Maharashtra 

➢ Non-Exe Chairman : Ajay Kumar Chaudhary 

➢ MD & CEO : Dilip Asbe 
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✓ Arunachal Pradesh has increasingly emerged as a significant contributor to India’s GI ecosystem. 

✓ The dao joins a list of heritage products from the state across handloom, agriculture and traditional crafts. 

✓ The GI recognition of the Arunachal 'dao' now adds to a growing list of products from Arunachal Pradesh 

that have secured these protections. According to recent reports, the state has so far garnered 20 GI-tagged 

items, with a target of reaching 50 by 2030. 

GI TAG IN NEWS 2025 
➢ Gujarat's Ambaji white marble receives GI tag, enhancing its global recognition and market 

potential for its unique quality. 

➢ GoI Granted GI Tag  to Sikkim’s Lepcha Musical Instruments ‘Tungbuk’ and ‘Pumtong Pulit’. 

➢ Meghalaya's indigenous textile 'Ryndia' has received the GI tag for its organic, handwoven, and 

naturally dyed fabric.  

➢ Warangal Chapata Chilli, also known as Tomato Chilli, has been granted a Geographical Indication 

(GI) tag, recognizing its unique qualities and regional significance in Telangana. 

➢ Kannadippaya, a traditional tribal handicraft from Kerala, has been awarded the Geographical 

Indication (GI) tag. 

➢ Kumbakonam betel leaf, grown in the fertile Cauvery river basin of Thanjavur, has been granted a 

Geographical Indication (GI) Tag by the Government of India. 

➢ The Saudagari block print, a traditional textile art form, has been officially granted a Geographical 

Indication (GI) tag.  

➢ This craft is practised by artisans in Jamalpur, Ahmedabad, and has been preserved for nearly 300 

years 

➢ A consignment of 30 tonnes of Geographical Indication (GI)-tagged jaggery from Muzaffarnagar, 

Uttar Pradesh, has been shipped to Bangladesh. 

➢ Meghalaya's Eri Silk, known locally as Ryndia silk, recently received a Geographical Indication (GI) 

tag in 2025. 

➢ Rajasthan’s famous sangri bean from the Thar Desert received the prestigious Geographical 

Indication (GI) tag. 

➢ Rajasthan's famous dish, Ker Sangri, has recently received a Geographical Indication (GI) tag.  

➢ Chanderi sarees and Maheshwari sarees from Madhya Pradesh have received Geographical 
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Q.5. Which of the following is NOT one of the four new Labour Codes in India? 

 A) The Code on Wages, 2019 B) The Industrial Relations Code, 2020 

 C) The Code on Social Security, 2020 D) The Financial Reforms Code, 2022 

  Answer : D   .   

✓ The Government of India has consolidated 29 existing labour laws into four comprehensive Labour 

Codes.  

✓ The four codes that replace the 29 older laws are: 

✓ The Code on Wages, 2019: Aims to ensure minimum and timely payment of wages to all employees and 

introduces a national floor wage. 

✓ The Industrial Relations Code, 2020: Deals with industrial disputes, trade unions, and conditions of 

employment, introducing provisions for fixed-term employment. 

✓ The Code on Social Security, 2020: Expands social security coverage to include workers from the 

unorganised sector, gig workers, and platform workers. 

Indication (GI) tag. 

➢ The Government of India has set a target of 10,000 Geographical Indication (GI) tags for the Indian 

products by 2030.  

➢ Virgin Coconut Oil (VCO) from Nicobar district in the Andaman and Nicobar Islands was recently 

awarded the prestigious Geographical Indication (GI) tag.  

➢ Marble mined in Gujarat's Ambaji has recently been awarded the Geographical Indication, or GI 

tag, by the Central Government. 

➢ GEOGRAPHICAL INDICATIONS (GI) :- 

➢ GI tags are issued as per the Geographical Indications of Goods (Registration and Protection) 

Act,1999. This tag is issued by the Geographical Indication Registry under the Department of 

Industry Promotion and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry. 

➢ Darjeeling Tea was the first Indian product to get the geographical indication tag in 2004. 

➢ The second GI tag in India was given to Aranmula Kannadi (Handicraft) which is a mirror and 

made in Kerala. 

➢ A GI is registered for an initial period of ten years, which must be renewed after 10 years. 
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✓ The Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 (OSHWC): Consolidates laws on 

safety, health, and working conditions, mandating provisions like free annual health check-ups for workers 

above 40 years.  

✓ These codes have recently come into force as of November 21, 2025, to simplify regulations and enhance 

worker welfare. 

Q.6. Under the new labour codes announced by the Indian government, Amazon, Flipkart, Swiggy, and 

Zomato are mandated to contribute a percentage of their annual turnover to which specific fund for 

gig and platform workers?  

 A) Employee Provident Fund (EPF) 

 B) National Pension Scheme (NPS) 

 C) State Employee Insurance Corporation (ESIC) Fund 

 D) A dedicated Social Security Fund 

  Answer : D   .   

✓ Amazon, Flipkart, Swiggy, and Zomato are mandated to contribute to a welfare fund for their gig workers 

under the new Indian labour codes. 

✓ Mandatory Contribution: Online aggregators and marketplaces must allocate between 1% and 2% of their 

annual turnover toward a dedicated gig worker welfare fund. The total contribution is capped at 5% of the 

total payments made to the workers. 

✓ Legal Framework: This mandate is part of the Code on Social Security, 2020, which came into effect on 

November 21, 2025, and brings gig workers under a formal social security framework for the first time. 

✓ Benefits to Workers: The fund will finance various welfare schemes, including: 

✓ Life and disability insurance 

✓ Health and maternity benefits 

✓ Old age protection (pension schemes) 

✓ Implementation: A national social security board will oversee the schemes, and an Aadhaar-linked 

Universal Account Number (UAN) will ensure that benefits are portable across different platforms and 

states. 
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Q.7. What is the proposed tenure for the India Cotton Productivity Mission? 

 A) 3 years B) 5 years 

 C) 8 years D) 10 years 

  Answer : D  .   

✓ The India Cotton Productivity Mission is likely to have a 10-year tenure, an increase from the initially 

proposed 5 years. 

✓  This change was suggested by the Prime Minister's Office (PMO) and announced in the 2025-26 Budget, 

with the Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) piloting the mission. 

✓ Initial proposal: The initially proposed tenure for the mission was 5 years. 

✓ Revised tenure: The duration was extended to 10 years following a suggestion from the Prime Minister's 

Office (PMO). 

✓ Rationale for extension: Sources indicate that the 5-year tenure was not considered sufficient for the 

mission's goals. 

✓ Budget announcement: The extended, 10-year mission was announced in the 2025-26 Union Budget. 

✓ Current status: The mission is being piloted by the ICAR, which is awaiting final inputs from the 

Agriculture Department to proceed with the rollout.  

Q.8. Which of the following is the initially proposed tenure for the Mission for Cotton Productivity? 

 A) 3 years B) 5 years 

 C) 7 years D) 10 years 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ The 'Mission for Cotton Productivity', announced in the Union Budget 2025-26, has a proposed initial 

tenure of five years. However, the government is considering extending the tenure to 10 years. 

Q.9. Which company is the counterparty to Indian Oil's first-ever LNG export deal in Nepal? 

 A) Nepal Oil Corporation (NOC) B) BPCL Nepal 

 C) Yogya Holdings Pvt. Ltd. (YHPL) D) Himalayan Gas Company 

  Answer : C   .   
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✓ IndianOil has started its first-ever export of Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) to Nepal, a milestone achieved 

through a five-year agreement with Nepal's Yogya Holdings.  

✓ The inaugural consignment was sent from India's Dhamra LNG Terminal via cryogenic trucks, marking a 

significant step in cross-border clean energy trade for the region. 

✓ First export: This is the first time India has exported LNG to Nepal. 

✓ Partner: The export is part of a five-year agreement with Nepal's Yogya Holdings. 

✓ Transport: The LNG was transported by cryogenic road tankers from the Dhamra LNG Terminal in 

Odisha to a facility in Simara, Nepal. 

✓ Significance: The export strengthens the energy partnership between India and Nepal, supporting Nepal's 

transition to cleaner fuels. 

✓ Agreement details: The initial agreement, signed during India Energy Week in February 2025, will deliver 

a total of 1,000 metric tons of LNG over the five-year period.  

✓ The LNG is being sourced from IndianOil’s Dhamra LNG terminal in Odisha and is being transported 

using cryogenic road tankers via the international border at the Raxaul town of Bihar. 

Q.10. What recent agreement did India and Israel sign in November 2025 regarding a Free Trade 

Agreement (FTA)? 

 A) A comprehensive and final Free Trade Agreement (FTA) 

 B) A Bilateral Investment Agreement (BIA) 

 C) Terms of Reference (ToR) to formally launch FTA negotiations 

 D) A preferential trade pact for specific goods 

  Answer : C  .  

✓ India and Israel sign terms of reference to guide free trade agreement negotiations. 

✓ India and Israel signed the Terms of Reference (ToR) to launch negotiations for a Free Trade Agreement 

(FTA) on November 20, 2025, in Tel Aviv, Israel.  

✓ The agreement aims to enhance trade, investment, and strategic ties between the two nations by reducing 

tariffs and non-tariff barriers and simplifying customs procedures.  

✓ The signing was done by India's Commerce and Industry Minister Piyush Goyal and Israel's Economy 

Minister Nir Barkat.  

✓ Purpose of the agreement: To deepen commercial and strategic ties through a comprehensive FTA. 
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✓ Key provisions: 

✓ Reducing tariff and non-tariff barriers. 

✓ Simplifying customs procedures. 

✓ Facilitating investment and capital flows. 

✓ Increasing cooperation in innovation and technology transfer. 

✓ Boosting trade in services, such as IT and skilled professional movement. 

✓ Negotiation focus: The FTA will focus on areas like technology, agriculture, defense, and services, while 

Israel is not seeking access to India's sensitive sectors like dairy or rice. 

Q.11. Negotiations for an India-Israel FTA originally began in which year?  

 A) 2021 B) 2010 

 C) 2004 D) 1985 

  Answer : B   .   

✓ Negotiations for an India-Israel Free Trade Agreement (FTA) originally began in 2010. 

✓ The negotiations were formally revived in October 2021, and on November 20, 2025, India and Israel 

signed the Terms of Reference (ToR) to officially launch the current round of talks aimed at concluding a 

comprehensive FTA. 

Q.12.  Tata Power and Bhutan's Druk Green Power Corporation (DGPC) recently signed a commercial 

agreement to jointly develop which specific hydroelectric power project in Bhutan?  

 Options: 

 A) Mangdechhu Hydroelectric Project 

 B) Kholongchhu Hydroelectric Project 

 C) Punatsangchhu-I Hydroelectric Project 

 D) Dorjilung Hydroelectric Project 

  Answer : D    .   

✓ Tata Power has signed commercial agreements with Bhutan's Druk Green Power Corporation (DGPC) to 

build the 1,125 MW Dorjilung Hydroelectric Power Project in Bhutan.  

✓ This is a new development within a larger strategic partnership announced in November 2024 to develop 

at least 5,000 MW of clean energy in Bhutan.  

http://www.aparchitexamwarriors.com/
https://t.me/joinchat/AAAAAE8dn2HB6sDtwXmGFg
https://m.facebook.com/story.php?story_fbid=114372970613721&substory_index=0&id=103828281668190
https://www.instagram.com/aparchitexamwarriors/
https://youtube.com/@aparchitexamwarriors?si=vbFoDBI8X3mEL0Gx


 

Follow us: Official Site, Telegram, Facebook, Instagram, Youtube 20 

 

✓ Tata Power will have a 40% stake in the project, with an equity investment of around ₹1,572 crore, and 

80% of the power generated is intended for India.  

✓ Project: 1,125 MW Dorjilung Hydroelectric Power Project 

✓ Partners: Tata Power (40% stake) and Druk Green Power Corporation (DGPC) (60% stake) 

✓ Investment: Tata Power will invest ₹1,572 crore 

✓ Location: On the Kurichhu River in Mongar, Bhutan 

✓ Commissioning: Expected by September 2031 

✓ Power export: 80% of the generated power will be supplied to India 

Q.13.  Which university recently conferred an honorary Doctor of Science (Economics) degree upon 

Kumar Mangalam Birla, Chairman of the Aditya Birla Group, for his contributions to industry and 

education?  

 A) Harvard Business School B) University of Oxford 

 C) University of London D) Indian Institute of Management, Ahmedabad 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Kumar Mangalam Birla honoured with Doctor of Science degree by University of London. 

✓ Kumar Mangalam Birla, chairman of the Aditya Birla Group, has received an Honorary Doctor of Science 

(Economics) degree from the University of London at its Foundation Day ceremony, presented by Her 

Royal Highness The Princess Royal at Senate House in London.  

✓ The recognition highlights his leadership in global industry and his contributions to education and 

philanthropy through roles at BITS Pilani, IIM Ahmedabad, IIT Delhi and London Business School 

Q.14.  The Inland Waterways Authority of India (IWAI) recently signed Memorandums of Understanding 

(MoUs) valued at approximately ₹3,000 crore at the India Maritime Week 2025. For which specific 

region are these MoUs intended to boost cargo movement, passenger transport, and river-based 

tourism?  

 A) Western India (Gujarat and Maharashtra)  

 B) Southern India (Kerala and Tamil Nadu) 

 C) Northern India (Uttar Pradesh and Bihar)   

 D) Northeast India (Assam, Mizoram, Tripura, etc.) 

  Answer : D    .   

http://www.aparchitexamwarriors.com/
https://t.me/joinchat/AAAAAE8dn2HB6sDtwXmGFg
https://m.facebook.com/story.php?story_fbid=114372970613721&substory_index=0&id=103828281668190
https://www.instagram.com/aparchitexamwarriors/
https://youtube.com/@aparchitexamwarriors?si=vbFoDBI8X3mEL0Gx


 

Follow us: Official Site, Telegram, Facebook, Instagram, Youtube 21 

 

✓ The Inland Waterways Authority of India (IWAI) recently signed a series of major agreements valued at 

about ₹3,000 crore to boost cargo movement, passenger transport and river-based tourism in the 

Northeast. 

✓ About Inland Waterways Authority of India (IWAI): 

✓ It is a statutory body established under the Inland Waterways Authority of India Act (IWAI), 1985. 

✓ It came into existence on 27th October 1986 for the development and regulation of inland waterways for 

shipping and navigation. 

✓ Nodal Ministry: Ministry of Ports, Shipping, and Waterways 

✓ The Authority primarily undertakes projects for development and maintenance of inland water transport 

(IWT) infrastructure on national waterways through grants received from the Ministry of Ports, Shipping 

and Waterways. 

✓ It also takes up techno-economic feasibility studies and prepares proposals for the declaration of other 

waterways as National Waterways. 

✓ It also advises the Central Government on matters related to IWT and assists States in the development of 

the IWT sector. 

✓ Headquarters: Noida, Uttar Pradesh 

✓ The Authority also has its regional offices at Patna, Kolkata, Guwahati, and Kochi and sub-offices at 

Allahabad, Varanasi, Farakka, Sahibganj, Haldia, Swroopganj, Hemnagar, Dibrugarh, Dhubri, Silchar, 

Kollam, Bhubaneshwar, and Vijayawada 

Q.15.  Where was the 11th JCM Partner Countries' Meeting held? 

 A) New Delhi, India B) Tokyo, Japan 

 C) Belém, Brazil D) Glasgow, UK 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ The 11th Joint Crediting Mechanism (JCM) Partner Countries’ Meeting, held during COP30 in Belém, 

Brazil, Union Minister Shri Bhupender Yadav emphasized the importance of cooperative climate 

mechanisms like the JCM for equitable, scalable climate action 

✓ About Joint Crediting Mechanism. 

✓ It was first proposed by the Government of Japan and was officially launched in 2013. 
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✓ The Joint Crediting Mechanism (JCM) is a bilateral carbon market mechanism initiated by Japan to 

promote low-carbon technologies in partner countries and share the resulting emission-reduction credits. 

✓ Objective: The JCM aims to support decarbonization in developing countries by deploying advanced 

Japanese low-carbon technologies while allowing Japan to count a portion of the achieved emission 

reductions toward its own climate targets. 

✓ It operates under the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC). 

✓ India is one of the 31 partner countries of the Joint Crediting Mechanism. 

Q.16.  The JCM operates under the framework of which international agreement/convention? 

 A) Kyoto Protocol B) Paris Agreement, specifically Article 6 

 C) Montreal Protocol D) The Basel Convention 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ The JCM complements Article 6 of the Paris Agreement, as it facilitates international cooperation in 

emission reduction through transparent monitoring and shared crediting. 

✓ Current Status: The JCM has now expanded to 31 partner countries, with over 280 ongoing 

projects aligning with Article 6 of the Paris Agreement. 

Q.17.  Mount Semeru is located in which country? 

 A) Philippines 

 B) Japan 

 C) Indonesia 

 D) Chile 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Mount Semeru volcano eruption in Indonesia prompts evacuations. 

✓ Mount Semeru is an active volcano in Indonesia, specifically on the island of Java.  

✓ Its most recent eruptions have sent ash clouds and pyroclastic flows into the sky, prompting evacuations in 

the surrounding areas.  

✓ The volcano is located on the Pacific Ring of Fire, a region with frequent volcanic and seismic activity due 

to tectonic plate collisions. 
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Q.18.  Consider the following statements regarding Sagar Kavach, recently seen in the news: 

 1. It is an annual coastal security drill. 

 2. It is led by the Indian Coast Guard (ICG). 

 Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 

 A) 1 only B) 2 only 

 C) Both 1 and 2 D) Neither 1 nor 2 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ The Indian Coast Guard (ICG) successfully conducted the comprehensive Coastal Security Exercise Sagar 

Kavach-02/25 along the Maharashtra and Goa coastline recently. 

✓ About Sagar Kavach: 

✓ It is a biannual coastal security drill led by the Indian Coast Guard (ICG) that tests and improves coastal 

security mechanisms against asymmetric threats. 

✓ A wide range of central and state agencies, including the Indian Navy, State Police, Marine Police, 

Fisheries, Customs, etc., are part of this exercise. 

Q.19.  Bhoramdev Wildlife Sanctuary, recently seen in the news, is located in which Indian state? 

 A) Bihar B) Karnataka 

 C) Assam D) Chhattisgarh 

  Answer : D    .   

✓ Poachers have killed two bison recently at the Chilfi East Range of the Bhoramdev Sanctuary at 

Kawardha in Chhattisgarh. 

✓ About Bhoramdev Wildlife Sanctuary: 

✓ Bhoramdev Wildlife Sanctuary, also known as Bhoramdeo Wildlife Sanctuary, is located in the Kawardha 

district of Chhattisgarh 

Q.20.  Enceladus, recently seen in the news, is a moon of which planet? 

 A) Jupiter B) Saturn 

 C) Uranus D) Neptune 

  Answer : B    .   
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✓ Scientists analyzing NASA Cassini data recently identified previously unknown organic compounds in ice 

particles emitted from Saturn's moon Enceladus 

✓ About Enceladus: 

✓ It is the second nearest of the major regular moons of Saturn and the brightest of all its moons. 

✓ It is Saturn's sixth-largest moon. 

✓ It was discovered in 1789 by the English astronomer William Herschel and named for one of the Giants 

(Gigantes) of Greek mythology. 

✓ It measures about 500 km in diameter. 

✓ It orbits Saturn in a prograde, nearly circular path at a mean distance of 238,020 km. 

✓ Enceladus is tidally locked with Saturn, keeping the same face toward the planet. 

 

Q.1. What is the time limit of the GI tag? 

 A) 10 years B) 20 years 

 C) 50 years D) For an unlimited time 

  Answer : A   .     

Q.2. In which year was the Paris Agreement adopted by 196 Parties at COP 21? 

 A) 2005 B) 2010 

 C) 2015 D) 2020 

  Answer : A    . 

✓ The agreement was adopted on December 12, 2015, and entered into force on November 4, 2016. 

Q.3. Which country initiated the Joint Crediting Mechanism (JCM)? 

 A) China B) India 

 C) Japan D) United States 

  Answer : C   .   

Q.4. Under which Article of the Paris Agreement does the JCM primarily function?  

 A) Article 2 B) Article 6.2 

 C) Article 15 D) Article 28 

  Answer : B    .   

STATIC GK Based Current Affairs MCQs 22 November 2025 

http://www.aparchitexamwarriors.com/
https://t.me/joinchat/AAAAAE8dn2HB6sDtwXmGFg
https://m.facebook.com/story.php?story_fbid=114372970613721&substory_index=0&id=103828281668190
https://www.instagram.com/aparchitexamwarriors/
https://youtube.com/@aparchitexamwarriors?si=vbFoDBI8X3mEL0Gx


 

Follow us: Official Site, Telegram, Facebook, Instagram, Youtube 25 

 

Q.5. When was the Inland Waterways Authority of India (IWAI) established? 

 A) 1980 B) 1985 

 C) 1986 D) 1990 

  Answer : C   .   

Q.6. Where is the head office of the Inland Waterways Authority of India located?  

 A) New Delhi B) Kolkata 

 C) Mumbai D) Noida 

  Answer : D   .   

Q.7. The Dorjilung Hydroelectric Power Project is located in: 

 A) India B) Nepal 

 C) Bhutan D) Bangladesh 

  Answer : C   . 

Q.8. Name the first product to get a GI tag in India. 

 A) Darjeeling Tea 

 B) Kancheevaram silk 

 C) Aranmula kannadi 

 D) Alphonso Mango 

  Answer : A   .  

✓ Darjeeling Tea was the first Indian product to get the geographical indication tag. In 2004, the famous 

beverage got recognition. 

Q.9. Which of the following notable missions was launched using a PSLV rocket?  

 A) Chandrayaan-1 (India's first lunar probe) 

 B) Mars Orbiter Mission (Mangalyaan) 

 C) Astrosat (India's first dedicated multi-wavelength space observatory) 

 D) All of the above 

  Answer : D   . 
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Q.10. The operations of the PSLV are controlled from which space center in India?  

 A) Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thiruvananthapuram 

 B) U R Rao Satellite Centre, Bengaluru 

 C) Satish Dhawan Space Centre (SDSC-SHAR), Sriharikota 

 D) Liquid Propulsion Systems Centre, Thiruvananthapuram 

  Answer : C   . 
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